

At The University of Notre Dame Australia your tuition fees vary depending upon your program and the courses you take within that program. All courses are allocated a discipline area and a study load that are used to determine the cost of the course. The fees shown in this document are indicative of a full-time study load in the specified discipline areas. Fees will vary based on the number and type of courses chosen. Programs that have an enrolment requirement above a normal full-time enrolment will attract higher annual fees. For assistance, please contact the International Office: international@nd.edu.au.

HOW FEES ARE CALCULATED

Fees are calculated based on the discipline and study load of the courses undertaken by students. For the majority of programs, courses studied do not all fall within the same discipline. For example, if you are enrolled in a Bachelor of Education, you may undertake some courses that are classified as 'education' and some that are classified as 'humanities'. In this example, your tuition fees for the humanities courses will be calculated against the Humanities discipline, while the education courses will be calculated against the Education discipline.

PAYMENT OF FEES

All fees for the first six months, including Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) and Enrolment Fees, are to be paid at least four weeks prior to the start of the first semester. Second and subsequent years' tuition fees are payable each semester, two weeks prior to the start of semester. Tuition fees may vary in subsequent years. The University does not offer payment by instalment or extensions to payment due dates.

APPLYING FOR A STUDENT VISA

A student visa is required before entering Australia and prior to the commencement of your program. Please follow the steps below when applying for a student (temporary) visa.

- The 'electronic Confirmation of Enrolment' (eCoE) must be obtained before applying for a visa. This will be provided by the University once an applicant has accepted their letter of offer and fee payment has been received.
- Apply for your student visa online at homeaffairs.gov.au. You will need to create an account (known as an Immi Account) to apply for your student visa with this online application system.

MAINTAINING YOUR STUDENT VISA

It is important that you are aware of the following conditions while on a student visa:

- The student visa must be valid and not have expired.
- You must maintain your Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) for the entire period of Student Visa.
- You must maintain full-time enrolment, satisfactory academic progress and attendance at the University.
- Student visa holders can undertake a maximum of 40 hours of paid work per fortnight when your program is in session. There is no limit to the number of hours of work for postgraduate research students.

2019 ANNUAL TUITION FEES

The following discipline rates are indicative, and are based upon a full-time study load in the discipline area*

| Discipline Areas | Programs Include | Undergraduate | Postgraduate |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Humanities | Arts, Behavioural Science, Communications & Media, Philosophy & Theology | \$26,691-\$28,000 | \$32,900 |
| Business/Law/Counselling | Accounting, Business, Administration, Commerce, Human Resource Management, Marketing & Public Relations, Law, Counselling | \$27,185-\$29,900 | \$34,800 |
| Education | Early Childhood Education & Care (0-8 years), Primary, Secondary | \$28,772-\$30,200 | \$30,200-\$32,600 |
| Health Sciences | Exercise & Sport Science, Preventive Health, Outdoor Recreation | \$30,200-\$31,600 | \$32,600-\$34,800 |
| Medicine | Medicine | N/A | \$66,950 |
| Nursing | Nursing | \$35,458 | \$35,458 |
| Physiotherapy | Physiotherapy | \$38,200 | N/A |
| Science | Science, Biomedical Science | \$37,071 | N/A |

Note: Fees are indicative and may vary with the mix of courses selected. Fee levels vary from year to year and the University makes no guarantee that the current fee levels will be maintained in future years.

* Enrolment in some programs may require the payment of additional course or program-specific fees.

RESEARCH PLACES

The following rates apply to all students offered a place in a research program. Students can apply for fee offset and stipend scholarships to support the costs of their research enrolment.

| Programs | Rate (A\$) |
|-----------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Masters by Research | \$40,169 |
| Professional Doctorate & Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) | \$45,141 |

ACADEMIC ENGLISH BRIDGING PROGRAMS (ELICOS)

Notre Dame provides three Academic English Bridging Courses, which are designed to develop English language proficiency and assist students in meeting the University's English language requirements for entry for their nominated undergraduate or postgraduate program.

| Programs | Maximum Duration (weeks) | Total Program Cost (A\$) |
|----------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Academic English Bridging Level 2 | 19 | \$7,750 |
| Academic English Bridging Level 1 | 10 | \$5,250 |
| Academic English Bridging Study Skills | 5 | \$2,750 |

Note: Academic English Bridging courses may not satisfy entry requirements for some professional programs.

LIVING EXPENSES

As a general guide, you can expect to spend around A\$300-\$400 per week on living expenses, not including tuition fees or accommodation. Living expenses include food, transport, entertainment, books and other items such as clothing. On average, an international student needs A\$20,000-\$25,000 per year for all living expenses. Refer to notredame.edu.au/international/moving-to-australia for further information on the costs of living in Perth and Sydney.

HEALTH COVER

While studying in Australia, health cover is compulsory for International Students. Overseas student health cover is provided to Notre Dame students by BUPA. For up-to-date information on policies and coverage, visit bupa.com.au/health-insurance/cover/oshc. Health cover policies must last for the duration of an International Student's visa plus an additional two months beyond this time. Students will receive an invoice for their health cover with their tuition fee invoice.